RESOLUTION 2019-4 ADOPTING KP&F FOR GARNETT LAW ENFORCEMENT

A RESOLUTION CHANGING THE RETIREMENT PLAN COVERING THE GARNETT POLICE DEPARTMENT PERSONNEL FROM THE KANSAS PUBLIC EMPLOYEES RETIREMENT SYSTEM TO THE KANSAS POLICE AND FIRE RETIREMENT SYSTEM AND DIRECTING CITY STAFF TO MAKE IMMEDIATE APPLICATION FOR SUCH COVERAGE.

WHEREAS, the members of the Garnett Police Department are presently covered by the general provisions of the Kansas Public Retirement Systems (KPERS); and,

WHEREAS, the Kansas Police and Fire Retirement System (KP&F) is a special retirement program which is a division of KPERS especially structured for police and fire personnel; and,

WHEREAS, it is found in to be in the best interest of the City of Garnett to provide the Garnett Police Department with the specialized benefits of KP&F.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Governing Body of the City of Garnett, Kansas:

The Garnett Police Department shall be covered by the Kansas Police and Fire Retirement System forthwith.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the city manager shall proceed without delay to make application to change the City's retirement plan for the Garnett Police Department from KPERS to KP&F and to provide benefits to KP&F to all eligible present and future police personnel of said department as soon as the change can be accomplished.

ADOPTED this ninth (9th) day of April 2019.

| ATTEST: | Greg A. Gwin, Mayor |
|---------------------------|--------------------------------|
| | GARNETTI KANSAS |
| Travis Wilson, City Clerk | Small, Serene, Simply Garnett. |